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Board Chair’s Accountability Statement 
 

The BC Assessment 2019 Annual Service Plan Report compares the 
corporation’s actual results to the expected results identified in the 
2019 – 2021 Service Plan created in February 2019. I am accountable 
for those results as reported.  

 
Sylvia Bishop 
Chair, Board of Directors 
May 27, 2020  
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Letter from the Board Chair & CEO 
BC Assessment is committed to being transparent and proactive in communicating with the 
Provincial Government and stakeholders.  

Regular meetings are held with the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing and the Board 
Chair, as well as with the Assistant Deputy Minister and BC Assessment’s President and Chief 
Executive Officer, to discuss implementation of BC Assessment’s mandate and the direction in 
the Mandate Letter. Due to the unprecedented consequences of COVID-19, BC Assessment will 
continue to work with the Ministry to mitigate the impacts of the pandemic. BC Assessment is 
aligned with government’s key priorities, and dedicated to maintaining its relationships and 
service delivery with the Province, local governments, Indigenous communities and property 
owner customer groups. 

In support of Article 4 of the United Nations Declaration on the Rights of Indigenous Peoples, 
BC Assessment assists Indigenous communities in exercising their jurisdiction over real property 
taxation. This work helps to build capacity to administer their taxation systems and establish a 
stable tax base to support their local communities.  

All members of BC Assessment’s Board of Directors are provided with an orientation package 
and take part in Board and Committee orientation sessions. The Board of Directors approves an 
annual education plan, and Directors are provided with opportunities to participate in external 
professional development courses. 

 

Sylvia Bishop Jason Grant 

  
Chair, Board of Directors, BC Assessment President and Chief Executive Officer,  
May 27, 2020 May 27, 2020 
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Purpose of the Annual Service Plan Report 
The Annual Service Plan Report is designed to meet the requirements of the Budget 
Transparency and Accountability Act (BTAA), which sets out the legislative framework for 
planning, reporting and accountability for Government organizations. Under the BTAA, the 
Crown Corporation’s Board is required to report on the actual results of the Crown’s 
performance related to the forecasted targets documented in the previous year’s Service Plan. 

Purpose of the Organization 
BC Assessment is a provincial Crown corporation with the legislated mandate to establish and 
maintain property assessments that are uniform in the whole of British Columbia, in accordance 
with the Assessment Act. While BC Assessment has no direct role in property taxation, it plays 
an integral and impartial role in the provincial property taxation system by producing an accurate 
and uniform assessment roll each year for over two million properties in the province. Property 
values on the assessment roll form the basis of distributing property tax, providing the 
foundation for a stable tax base for taxing authorities. 

In 2019, $8.6 billion in property tax revenue was generated. This funding allows local 
governments to sustain the community services, transportation and utility infrastructure, schools, 
police and fire services, parks, recreational and cultural services that provide broad public 
benefits to British Columbians. 

Strategic Direction 
The strategic direction set by Government in 2019 and expanded upon in the Board Chair’s 
Mandate Letter from the Minister Responsible in 2019 shaped the 2019 BC Assessment Service 
Plan and results reported in this annual report. 

BC Assessment is aligned with the Government’s key priorities: 

Government Priorities BC Assessment aligns with these priorities by: 

Delivering the services people 
count on 

• Ensuring its property assessment information is valued and relied upon 
(Goal 2)  

A strong, sustainable economy • Ensuring it is a leader in the delivery of a high quality, accurate 
assessment roll (Goal 1)  

 

  

http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/00023_01#section16
http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/00023_01#section16
http://www.bclaws.ca/civix/document/id/complete/statreg/96020_01
https://info.bcassessment.ca/about/Publications/2019-2020%20Mandate%20Letter.pdf
https://info.bcassessment.ca/about/Publications/2019-2021%20Service%20Plan.pdf
https://info.bcassessment.ca/about/Publications/2019-2021%20Service%20Plan.pdf
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Operating Environment 
In 2019, BC Assessment managed a number of factors that may have influenced results: 

• 2019 saw varied impacts across regions in the B.C. real estate market. BC Assessment 
has continued to engage its Market Activity Response Initiative team to monitor and 
communicate market movement impacts for the 2020 Assessment Roll. 

• Both the number and complexity of assessment appeals to the Property Assessment 
Appeal Board (PAAB) increased again in 2019, notably for property tax agent appeals on 
residential and commercial properties. BC Assessment responded by managing employee 
capacity for appeals work and identifying anticipated pressures when developing 
operational plans. 

• Work on the nextGen valueBC program to replace BC Assessment’s aging computer 
assisted mass appraisal (CAMA) system continued in 2019. The new system will allow 
enhanced digital capabilities for customer interaction, property data access and 
information exchange. 

• BC Assessment liaised with government, industry, partners and property owners 
throughout 2019 to align priorities and to support their interests. Highlights include 
working closely with Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing and DataBC on an 
Open Data Options Briefing Note, supporting the Ministry with valuation expertise and 
data through their policy development towards an interim solution to provide tax relief to 
small business, a significant communications outreach campaign, increased user 
registration for access to enhanced features on BC Assessment’s public website, and 
launch of a First Time Home Buyers’ Program. 

• BC Assessment’s levy rate did not increase in 2019. Anticipated impacts to 2019 
workforce capacity and expenditures were closely managed and offset in part by greater 
than forecasted data licencing revenues.  

http://www.assessmentappeal.bc.ca/
http://www.assessmentappeal.bc.ca/
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Report on Performance: Goals, Objectives, Measures and Targets 
The 2019 – 2021 Service Plan and 2019 Mandate Letter established the public reporting 
performance expectations for BC Assessment, as determined by the Board of Directors and 
Provincial Government. These documents formed BC Assessment’s plan of action, clearly 
setting the conditions that define its success. 

Goal 1: Trusted Assessments - Leaders in the delivery of a high quality, accurate 
assessment roll 

Objective 1.1: Accurate and uniform assessments 

Key Highlights 

• Invested in tools and technologies that improve data collection, analysis and process 
efficiency  

• Continued work to configure and implement a modern core mass appraisal system to 
optimize the delivery of assessment services 

Performance Measures 2018 
Actuals1 

2019 
Target 

2019 
Actuals2 

2020 
Target 

2021 
Target 

1.1a Assessment to sales ratio 
- Residential 
- Non-residential 

 
98.2% 
96.2% 

 
97-100% 
95-100% 

 
97.8% 
96.1% 

 
97-100% 
95-100% 

 
97-100% 
95-100% 

1.1b Coefficient of dispersion 
- Urban 
- Rural 

 
6.4% 
8.4% 

 
5.0-10% 

5.0-15.0% 

 
6.2% 
8.1% 

 
5.0-10% 

5.0-15.0% 

 
5.0-10% 

5.0-15.0% 
Data source: Internal property information database. 
1 The 2018 Actuals reported on in the 2019 – 2021 Service Plan were updated in the later published 2018 Annual 
Service Plan Report. The updates were based on calculations utilizing the 2019 Revised Roll. 
2 The 2019 actuals are based on the 2020 Revised Roll and may differ slightly from the 2020 Completed Roll results 
released in the 2020–2022 Service Plan. 

Discussion of Results (Assessment to Sales Ratio) 
The median Assessment to Sales Ratio (ASR) is a common roll quality measure used by the 
International Association of Assessing Officers (IAAO). The median ASR measures how closely 
assessments mirror a property’s actual selling price, tracking assessment accuracy in a market-
based property assessment system. The closer the result is to 100 percent, the more accurate the 
assessment. The ASR is calculated by dividing the assessed value (as determined by 
BC Assessment) of a property that has sold by its selling price, and expressing the result as a 
percentage. For example, if a property is assessed with a value of $243,000 and it sold for 
$250,000, the ASR would be 97.2 percent. 

BC Assessment measures the median ASR in accordance with standards set by IAAO. The 
IAAO has set the median ASR standard between 90 percent and 110 percent. BC Assessment has 
set more challenging targets: between 97 percent and 100 percent for the residential assessment 
roll, and between 95 percent and 100 percent for the non-residential assessment roll. BC 

https://info.bcassessment.ca/about/Publications/2019-2021%20Service%20Plan.pdf
https://info.bcassessment.ca/about/Publications/2019-2020%20Mandate%20Letter.pdf
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Assessment’s statistics reflect all available single-family residential arm’s-length sales for the 
two quarters surrounding the valuation date of July 1 (April 1, 2019, to September 30, 2019). For 
non-residential sales, the data are based on sales occurring throughout the year. 

The median ASR is one of BC Assessment’s two primary roll quality measures. The 2019 ASRs 
in this annual report are based on the 2020 Revised Roll and are generated by the performance 
management information system. 

For the 2020 Assessment Roll, completed by December 31, 2019, and revised through Property 
Assessment Review Panels (PARP) in early 2020, BC Assessment’s residential ASR result is 
97.8 percent, which is within the target range and indicates accuracy in reflecting market value in 
property assessments. The non-residential ASR result is 96.1 percent, which is also within the 
target range and indicates accuracy in reflecting market value in property assessments. 

Discussion of Results (Coefficient of Dispersion) 
The Coefficient of Dispersion (COD) provides an indication of 
the quality of assessments by calculating the dispersion, or 
spread, of all the ASRs around the median ASR. When all else 
is equal, less dispersion indicates more accurate assessments 
and greater appraisal uniformity and is reflected by a lower 
COD. 

BC Assessment measures the COD for residential properties 
located in both urban and rural areas, according to 
internationally recognized standards. To calculate the COD, the 
differences between each ASR in a group and the median ASR 
are added together. The average deviation is the sum of these 
numbers, divided by the number of properties in the group. The COD is the average deviation 
divided by the median and is expressed as a percentage. An example calculation is presented in 
the table. 

The target for rural properties is higher than for residential properties in urban areas because 
rural properties are typically less comparable to each other. With fewer comparable market 
references for sellers and purchasers, there tends to be a wider range of potential purchase prices 
for any given property. The COD standard set by the IAAO for single-family residential 
properties is under 15 percent for urban regions and under 20 percent for rural regions. 
BC Assessment has set ongoing targets of under 10 percent and under 15 percent, respectively. 
Statistics for the COD are based on all available single-family residential arm’s-length sales for 
the two quarters surrounding the valuation date of July 1 (April 1, 2019, to September 30, 2019). 

As a measure of appraisal uniformity, the COD is important in public reporting on BC 
Assessment’s mandate and is complementary to the ASR measures as the second of BC 
Assessment’s two primary roll quality measures. The COD in the annual report is based on the 
2020 Revised Roll and generated by the performance management information system. 

Example Calculation of Coefficient 
of Dispersion 

(Using 97.5% as the Median) 
Assessment to 

Sales Ratio (ASR) 
Deviation 
from Median 

86.60% 10.90% 
92.70% 4.80% 
97.50% 0.00% 

102.30% 4.80% 
104.90% 7.40% 

Total Deviation 27.90% 
Average Deviation 5.58% 

Coefficient of Dispersion 
= (5.58% ÷ 97.5%)*100% = 5.72% 
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For the 2020 Assessment Roll, completed by December 31, 2019 and revised through the PARP 
process in early 2020, BC Assessment’s urban residential COD is 6.2 percent, and rural COD 
result is 8.1 percent. The results achieved fall well within the target ranges. 

Objective 1.2: Stable and accepted assessment rolls  

Key Highlights 

• Continued to enhance public understanding of the provincial property assessment system 
• Focused on customer communication and education, helping property owners to better 

understand their assessments and related impacts 
• Enhanced customer access to roll information to allow easier validation of assessments 

accuracy and uniformity 

Performance Measures 2018 
Actuals 

2019 
Target 

2019 
Actuals 

2020 
Target 

2021 
Target 

1.2a Assessment roll stability – 
changes in taxes collected 0.18% ≤ 0.22% 0.18% ≤ 0.22% ≤ 0.22% 

1.2b Percentage of assessments 
accepted without appeal 98.4%1 ≥ 98.0% 98.8% ≥ 98.0% ≥ 98.0% 

Data source: Internal property information database. 
1 The 2019 – 2021 Service Plan provided a forecast for 2018. This figure is the 2018 Actual and was first published 
in the 2018 Annual Service Plan Report, released after the aforementioned Service Plan. 

Discussion of Results (Roll Stability) 
Assessment roll stability is important for local governments. It is critical for managing their 
budgets, particularly as the cost of borrowing is directly influenced by the stability of their tax 
revenue. BC Assessment annually measures the stability of the assessment roll by analyzing the 
changes made to the roll after it is completed, which can affect local governments’ total property 
tax base. The objective of this measure is to track changes in taxes collected by the taxing 
jurisdictions. Minimal changes indicate a stable, dependable assessment roll. This performance 
measure is accepted by the taxing jurisdictions as a good measure of the stability and 
dependability of the assessment roll. 

In any given year, property status can change, and new properties are created while others are 
deleted. Information about these changes may be received by BC Assessment after the 
completion of the assessment roll. In addition, there are Supplementary Rolls throughout the year 
that reflect changes made after the annual assessment roll has been revised by Property 
Assessment Review Panels due to inaccurate information or other specific adjustments. Finally, 
there are decisions rendered on appealed properties by the Property Assessment Appeal Board. 
All of these changes affect roll stability and are reflected in this measure. More specifically, the 
roll stability measure estimates the change in the amount of taxes collected or refunded by taxing 
jurisdictions based on the change in general taxable value for a period of 20 months after the 
Revised Roll. For example, the 2019 value measures the 2018 roll stability by estimating the 
changes in taxes collected as a result of supplementary rolls issued between May 1, 2018, and 
December 31, 2019. 
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BC Assessment met the 2019 target (2018 Assessment Roll) of ≤ 0.22 percent, with change in 
taxes collected or refunded amounting to 0.18 percent of general-purpose tax revenues. 
BC Assessment’s efforts to maintain or improve roll quality are directly linked to its activities 
supporting the performance measures for ASR, COD and assessment roll stability. Work focused 
on these three performance measures improves assessment roll quality by enhancing 
transparency of the assessment process and improving data quality. 

Discussion of Results (Percentage of Assessments Accepted without Appeal) 
This performance measure reflects the public acceptance rate for a completed assessment roll. 
BC Assessment interprets high acceptance of assessments by residential and non-residential 
property owner customers as a validation of the quality, accuracy and uniformity of assessments. 
Property owners who do not agree with the estimate of their property’s market value or 
exemption status, or who believe that their property was improperly classified, can challenge the 
assessment. The Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing is responsible for administering the 
independent Property Assessment Review Panel (PARP) process between February 1st and 
March 15th each year. The number of complaints (appeals) to PARP gives a useful measure of 
public acceptance of the assessments. 

For the 2020 Assessment Roll, produced during the 2019 calendar year, 25,445 folios were 
appealed to a PARP, compared to 32,180 related to the 2019 Assessment Roll. This represents a 
98.8 percent acceptance rate. Proactive communication with property owner groups and taxing 
jurisdictions, combined with enhanced online tools and service, contributed to the continued low 
number of appeals on the 2020 Assessment Roll. 

Property owners are encouraged to contact BC Assessment following the receipt of their 
assessment notices in January of each year if they have concerns or questions. For unresolved 
issues, customers can register a complaint with BC Assessment by January 31st and request a 
formal hearing by an independent review panel. A Notice of Hearing is then issued and a 
meeting with the PARP scheduled for the property owner. Following the hearing, and prior to 
April 7th each year, BC Assessment is required to send a Notice of Decision to the property 
owner, indicating what the panel’s decision was and whether the complaint was successful or 
unsuccessful. Data quality is maintained through internal controls including a review and audit of 
the complaint data and comparison with historical trends and current market movement to ensure 
the data’s accuracy. As data quality and accessibility have improved, the number of formal 
complaints has lowered and is usually filed by fewer than two percent of all property owners. 

Property owners may appeal PARP decisions to the Property Assessment Appeal Board (PAAB), 
which is independent from the PARP process, the provincial government and BC Assessment. 
PAAB decisions may be further appealed to higher courts based only on points of law. For more 
information on appeal processes and timelines, please visit the Provincial Government’s Property 
Assessment Review Panel and Property Assessment Appeal Board websites. 

BC Assessment tracks annual statistics to determine the number of residential and non-
residential property owners who apply in writing or online for an independent PARP review of 
their assessment. PAAB appeal rates are not included in this measure, as these hearings can take 

https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/housing-tenancy/owning-a-home/property-assessment-review-panels2
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/housing-tenancy/owning-a-home/property-assessment-review-panels2
http://www.assessmentappeal.bc.ca/
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a number of years to resolve and may skew the results for the annual performance measure 
program. 

Objective 1.3: Efficient and financially responsible operations 

Key Highlights 

• Leveraged continuous business process and system improvements throughout the 
company to achieve operational and productivity gains 

• Balanced work to deliver the assessment roll while investing to improve future service 
levels 

Performance Measures 2018 
Actuals 

2019 
Target 

2019 
Actuals 

2020 
Target 

2021 
Target 

1.3a Average net cost per property 
for assessment services $42.971 $46.13 $45.77 $46.512 $46.882 

Data source: Internal property information database, Audited Financial Statements. 
1 The 2019 – 2021 Service Plan provided a forecast for 2018. This figure is the 2018 Actual and was first published 
in the 2018 Annual Service Plan Report, released after the aforementioned Service Plan. 
2 The targets for 2020 and 2021 have been revised since publication of the 2019-2021 Service Plan and are adjusted 
periodically based on new information. These figures reflect the previous targets. See the 2020 – 2022 Service Plan 
for the revised figures. 

Discussion of Results 
This performance measure reflects BC Assessment’s commitment to keeping the costs of 
assessments affordable while delivering the services that customers count on. BC Assessment’s 
primary source of revenue is a tax levy collected from each taxable property. This tax levy is a 
component of the property taxes paid by property owners to the taxing jurisdictions, which in 
turn, remit the tax levy collected to BC Assessment.  

Efficiency and cost-effectiveness are required to minimize any potential increases to levies. 
Investments in technology and innovative business process improvements have been essential in 
allowing BC Assessment to absorb continuous workload growth and improve service levels. This 
performance measure reflects BC Assessment’s commitment to keeping costs to the taxpayer as 
low as possible while still meeting increased service demands in a progressively more complex 
assessment environment.  

The 2019 cost per property for assessment services funded from the levy has been calculated by: 
 

Total expenditures less Non-tax levy revenue 
= Average net cost per property Number of taxable properties 

 
BC Assessment met the cost per property target for 2019, coming in below the target of $46.13 
with an average actual cost per property of $45.77.  

Cost per property target adjustments are made each year as new information becomes available 
and forecasts are refined. BC Assessment maintains appropriate internal controls and reports 
regularly to the Board of Directors and to the Office of the Comptroller General. BC Assessment 

https://info.bcassessment.ca/about/Publications/2020-2022%20Service%20Plan.pdf
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is subject to an annual external audit of its financial statements, currently performed by the 
Office of the Auditor General. These controls contribute to financial data quality and reliability. 

 

Goal 2: Valued by Customers and Partners - Our property assessment information is 
valued and relied upon 

Objective 2.1: Satisfied customers  

Key Highlights 

• Greater understanding of the needs of all customer segments allowed for the development 
of more relevant assessment products and services 

• Enhanced ability for customers to interact with BC Assessment for property data and 
information exchange via digital platforms 

Performance Measures 2018 
Actuals 

2019 
Target 

2019 
Actuals 

2020 
Target 

2021 
Target 

2.1 Customer Satisfaction Index – 
Employee Interaction 
- Property Owners 

- Taxing Authorities 

 
79 

901 

 
 

73 to 85 
Biennial 
Survey 

 
 

79 
Biennial 
Survey 

 
73 to 85 

≥ 86 

 
 

73 to 85 
Biennial 
Survey 

Data source: BC Assessment has a contract with a market research firm to act as an independent third party to 
conduct the customer satisfaction surveys. The index figure is relative to 100. 
1 The 2019 – 2021 Service Plan provided a forecast for 2018. This figure is the 2018 Actual and was first published 
in the 2018 Annual Service Plan Report, released after the aforementioned Service Plan. 

Discussion of Results 
BC Assessment regularly reviews customer feedback to identify areas where it can enhance the 
customer experience. The approach uses e-mail surveying, with questions designed to evaluate 
customer interactions with BC Assessment. The results are analyzed to determine what specific 
service attributes are important to our customers and to provide an indicator of the quality of 
service that our customers perceive they are receiving. 

BC Assessment worked with key customer groups to develop and implement service 
commitments and standards that guide service delivery, inform customers about the level of 
service they can expect, and allow BC Assessment to monitor and report its performance. 

The index for property owners represents the combined results for both residential and non-
residential property owners. Similarly, BC Assessment combines the results for taxing 
authorities, which consist of local government and Indigenous communities. Taxing authorities, 
at their request, are surveyed biennially to measure their satisfaction with BC Assessment 
services. Property owners are surveyed annually. 

Customer surveys for property owners are conducted in the first quarter each year, when the 
greatest proportion of interactions occur. BC Assessment achieved a result of 79 for the property 
owner customer group, which is within the target range of 73-85. The score was the same as in 
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2018 and the index’s constituent questions also returned highly similar results. Consistently very 
high scores in the areas of being knowledgeable, pleasant, courteous, and promptly 
acknowledging inquiries were offset by opportunities for improvement in the timely resolution of 
inquiries and provision of information needed by customers. BC Assessment continues to 
analyze the survey results and other customer feedback and interactions to further improve the 
results.  

BC Assessment continued to engage with the taxing authorities, pursuing an extensive outreach 
program to ensure a fulsome understanding of the fundamentals of property assessment and the 
relationship to property taxation. In addition, BC Assessment ensured consistent communication 
on assessment initiatives undertaken to advance the organization’s ‘no surprises’ philosophy. 
Lastly, BC Assessment worked to ensure that taxing authorities receive the right information at 
the right time throughout the assessment cycle. 

Objective 2.2: Valued products and services 

Key Highlights 

• Advanced the development of a portfolio of high impact property information products 
that are cost-effective 

• Strengthened organizational structure to better support capacity to provide enhanced 
products and services  

• Non-tax levy (data services) revenue remained stable while public access to 
BC Assessment data was increased   

Performance Measures 2018 
Actuals 

2019 
Target 

2019 
Actuals 

2020 
Target 

2021 
Target 

2.2 Customer Satisfaction - 
Products and Services 
- Property Owners 
- Taxing Authorities 

 
65 
831 

 
 

≥ 73 
Biennial 
Survey 

 
 

652 

Biennial 
Survey 

 
 

≥ 732 
≥ 73 

 
 

≥ 732 
Biennial 
Survey 

Data source: BC Assessment has a contract with a market research firm to act as an independent third party to 
conduct the customer satisfaction surveys. The index figure is relative to 100. 
1 The 2019 – 2021 Service Plan provided a forecast for 2018. This figure is the 2018 Actual and was first published 
in the 2018 Annual Service Plan Report, released after the aforementioned Service Plan. 
2 Performance measure was updated in the 2020-2022 Service Plan to include Digital Information Index; 2019, 2020 
and 2021 targets were updated to ≥ 65. 

Discussion of Results 
Customer satisfaction with BC Assessment products and services is measured by the same 
survey used to evaluate employee interaction (Performance Measure 2.1). 

The 2019 survey for property owner customers included new questions, and results yielded the 
first data point to inform new targets. 

For the property owner customer group, BC Assessment achieved a result of 65, which is below 
the target of 73 for the old Products and Services Index. There have been modest improvements 
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in scores related to keeping the information used to value properties up-to-date, and the 
perception that the assessed value of the customer’s property is accurate when compared to 
similar properties in their neighborhood. Both areas still present opportunities for improvement. 
While the ability of customers to get the information they need decreased from the previous 
survey, BC Assessment continues to be proactive in making available the information that allows 
property owners to determine if their assessed value is fair and accurate. BC Assessment 
continues to enhance the market information available on its website in order to improve 
property owners’ perception of its data and assessed values. 

BC Assessment continued to engage with taxing authorities to review products and services, 
identify training needs, and provide input to development of new products and services. For 
example, taxing authorities continue to be engaged to monitor their requirements for web-based 
delivery of assessment roll products and services. 

BC Assessment continues to work closely with its strategic partners, including the Government 
Financial Officers Association of BC, the Local Government Leadership Academy, the First 
Nations Tax Commission, and the First Nations Taxation Administrators Association to 
determine how to best add value for our shared stakeholders as it relates to the property 
assessment and taxation system in the province. 

Goal 3: High-Performing Team - Our people realize our vision by collaboratively 
creating innovative solutions 

Objective 3.1: Engaged team members  

Key Highlights 

• Implemented modern practices and technology to support engagement, collaboration and 
flexible work options  

• Continued to define the future workforce and invest in the professional development of 
highly skilled people  

Performance Measures 2018 
Actuals 

2019 
Target 

2019 
Actuals 

2020 
Target 

2021 
Target 

3.1 Level of Employee Engagement Biennial 
Survey 71 65 Biennial 

Survey 
Previous 
result +2 

Data source: BC Assessment has a contract with BC Stats to act as an independent third party to conduct our 
employee engagement survey. 

Discussion of Results 
Employee engagement is measured through a biennial employee engagement survey that gauges 
employee perceptions on motivation, work capacity and capability, leadership, and alignment 
with the organization’s vision, mission and goals. The target is an average score (not a 
percentage) that expresses all responses to a series of survey questions. The engagement survey 
was administered annually from 2008 to 2011 before moving to a biennial cycle in 2012. In 
2009, BC Assessment began using the same employee engagement survey approach as the 
provincial government, to permit benchmarking against engagement score results. 
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The survey results not only show the level of employee engagement, but also how well 
BC Assessment manages key drivers such as pay and benefits, hiring practices, leadership and 
teamwork. In 2015, the engagement survey was revised to provide more information specific to 
BC Assessment, including questions on BC Assessment values and on intrinsic motivators. As a 
result, the engagement model creates more meaningful outcomes for the organization. Employee 
engagement targets have been set at “previous result + 2” to reflect both the prior score and the 
desired level of continuous improvement. 

The engagement survey completed in 2017 saw a five point increase to engagement, with a score 
of 69 which exceeded the target by three points. In a 2018 abbreviated pulse survey with 10 
participating work units (377 employees), the overall engagement score remained the same for 
participating work units. While the overall engagement trend since 2008 remains positive, the 
engagement survey conducted in 2019 showed a four point drop in the engagement score to 65.  
Employees are experiencing considerable change through 2019-2020, including ratification of a 
new collective agreement, restructuring, and planned implementation of major systems. A drop 
in engagement is quite common as employees move through the change curve. A full 
engagement survey is scheduled for 2021.  
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Financial Report 
Discussion of Results 
BC Assessment recorded a surplus of $344 thousand in 2019, compared to a break-even budget 
where operating expenses equal total revenues. Revenues were higher than budget by $1.4 
million (1.4%) because of data services contracts that were secured during the year. These 
additional revenues were invested in wages to retain resource capacity and alleviate cost 
pressures resulting from negotiated wage increases. As a result, operating expenses of $101.5 
million were $1.1million (1.1%) higher than the budgeted costs of $100.4 million. Capital 
expenditures of $10.8 million were 25% below budget of $14.5 million due to the deferral of 
technology capital investments into 2020.   

Financial Summary  

($000) 2018 
Actual 

2019 
Budget 

2019  
Actual 

2019 Budget 
Variance 

(Over)/Under 
Revenue 

Tax Levies 92,907 94,700 94,596 104 

Other 7,473 5,674 7,199 (1,525) 

Total Revenue 100,380 100,374 101,795 (1,421) 

Expenses 

Employee Expenses 63,616 66,903 68,227 (1,324) 

Other Operating Costs 27,720 29,901 29,734 167 

Capital Asset Amortization 3,483 3,570 3,490 80 

Total Expenses 94,819 100,374 101,451 (1,077) 

Net Income 5,561 0 344 (344) 

Total Liabilities 18,776 15,166 19,975 (4,809) 

Capital Expenditures 9,375 14,525 10,814 3,711 

Accumulated Surplus 47,115 47,115 47,459 (344) 
Note 1: The above financial information was prepared based on current Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. 
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Variance and Trend Analysis 
The Financial Report Summary Table shows BC Assessment’s actual financial results for the 
2018 and 2019 fiscal years, along with the 2019 budget.  

Total revenues for the year were $101.8 million, $1.4 million (1.4%) higher than budget, and 
$1.4 million (1.4%) over 2018. The increase over budget resulted from higher other revenues 
from new data access services contracts entered into in 2018, partially offset by lower than 
budgeted tax levy revenues. 

Total operating expenses were $101.5 million in 2019, an increase of $6.6 million (7.0%) over 
2018 and higher than budget by $1.1 million (1.1%).   

Approximately 67 per cent of BC Assessment’s operating expenses consist of employee-related 
costs such as salaries, benefits, and staff training and development. Employee expenses were 
$68.2 million in 2019, $4.6 million (7.2%) higher than 2018, and $1.3 million (2.0%) higher than 
the budget of $66.9 million.  

The remaining 33 per cent of total operating expenses relate to other costs such as information 
and communications technology, office premises, corporate and office, assessment appeal, 
assessment notice printing and postage, travel, and amortization expenses. These operating 
expenses (excluding amortization) were $29.7 million in 2019, marginally lower than the budget 
by $167 thousand (0.6%), and $2.0 million (7.3%) higher than 2018. Amortization expense was 
$3.5 million in 2019, substantially on budget and in line with 2018. 

The investment of $10.8 million in 2019 for capital asset additions was $3.7 million lower than 
budget, due to the deferral of some technology investments to 2020. 

Risks and Uncertainties 
2019 saw varied impacts across regions in the B.C. real estate market. The third consecutive year 
of significant PAAB appeal growth was most notable for property tax agent appeals on 
residential and commercial properties. Operational risks associated with increased appeals were 
managed through focusing employee capacity on appeals work, and anticipating associated 
pressures in other operations. BC Assessment continued to engage its Market Activity Response 
Initiative team in late 2019 to monitor and communicate market movement impacts for the 2020 
Assessment Roll. 

Future revenue risks continued to be managed by working with the Ministry of Municipal Affairs 
and Housing to explore alternative funding models that would bring more certainty to 
BC Assessment’s revenue outlook. 
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Capital Expenditures 
Work on the nextGen valueBC program to replace BC Assessment’s aging computer assisted 
mass appraisal (CAMA) system continued in 2019, including significant effort on portfolio 
integration for system dependencies, continuity in customer-facing reports, and internal change 
management. This program is expected to be completed in 2020, within the $27.7 million capital 
budget.  

Significant IT Projects (over $20 million in 
total) 

Year of 
Completion 

Project 
Cost to 
Dec. 31, 

2019 
($000) 

Estimated 
Cost to 

Complete 
($000) 

Anticipated 
Total Cost 

($000) 

nextGen valueBC 2020 19,913 7,800 27,713 

Implement a replacement solution for BC Assessment’s aging core assessment business system. 
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Appendix A: Additional Information 
Organizational Overview 
To learn more about how BC Assessment is structured to deliver its work, please refer to the web 
page at http://bcassessment.ca/About-Us/about-BC-Assessment. 

Corporate Governance 
BC Assessment is governed by a Board of Directors that is accountable to the Minister of 
Municipal Affairs and Housing for the implementation of Provincial government direction. The 
Board’s direction is implemented by management, who carry out the day-to-day operations of 
the corporation under supervision of the Chief Executive Officer. 

For more information on BC Assessment’s Board of Directors, please refer to the web page at 
http://bcassessment.ca/About-Us/how-bc-assessment-works/Board-of-Directors. 

For more information on BC Assessment’s Executive Management Team, please refer to the web 
page at http://bcassessment.ca/About-Us/how-bc-assessment-works/executive-management-
team. 

Contact Information 
To contact BC Assessment: 

• Mailing address: 400 – 3450 Uptown Boulevard 
Victoria, B.C. V8Z 0B9 

• Phone: 1-866-valueBC (1-866-825-8322) 
• Email: https://info.bcassessment.ca/contact-us 
• Or visit our website at www.bcassessment.ca 
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